A literature review was conducted in the Scopus database to assess the information's high impact. In the first phase, the following 

criteria were applied: the period from 2012 to 2022, language: English, and title words, abstract, and keywords containing the terms 
"Melipona" and "Honey" as binary operators. 

Three hundred fourteen publications (314) were obtained and exported in BibTeX format for further analysis using the 
Bibliometrix tool (Aria and Cuccurullo, 2017) in the RStudio version 4.2.1 software. The process involved installing the 
"bibliometrix" package with the command "install. packages("bibliometrix")," followed by loading the package using the command